
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Audit

Place: Kennet Committee Room

Date: Tuesday 26 April 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718089 or email 
shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:

Cllr Richard Britton (Vice 
Chairman)
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Julian Johnson

Cllr Linda Packard
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr David Pollitt
Cllr James Sheppard

Non-Voting Members
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook 
OBE

Cllr Dick Tonge

Substitutes
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Atiqul Hoque
Cllr George Jeans

Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Helen Osborn
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Ian West

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies and Membership Changes 

2  Chairman's Announcements 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on     
26 January 2016.                    
                          

4  Members' Interests 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions 

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director) no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 20 April 2016. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2014-15 (Pages 11 - 14)



Page 4

7  KPMG - Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 22)

8  KPMG - External Audit Plan (Pages 23 - 40)

9  SWAP - Internal Audit Activity - Q4 Update 2015/16 (Pages 41 - 122)

10  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

11  Date of next meeting 

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 27 July 
2016 at 10.30 a.m.  

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed



AUDIT

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2016 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Substitute), 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Dick Tonge

1 Apologies and Membership Changes

Apologies were received from Cllr Jane Scott, (replaced by Cllr Dick Tongie),
Dr Carlton Brand and Michael Hudson.

2 Chairman's Announcements

Cllr Helen Osborn, Audit Committee substitute to the Constitution Focus Group 
has stepped down from her role.  An Audit representative on the Focus Group is 
therefore required.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 were presented.  

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 October 2015.

4 Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions

There were no questions from the public or members of the Committee under 
this item.

6 KPMG - Annual Audit Letter 2014/15

Darren Gilbert, Director of KPMG, presented the detail of the Annual Audit 
Letter 2014/15.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed 
included: that an unqualified opinion had been issued on the Authority’s 
financial statements and the external auditors believed that the financial 
statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority 
and of its expenditure and income for the year. This unqualified opinion also 
covered the pension fund financial statements considered as part of the 
certification process.

In response to a question from the Chairman, Ian Gibbons assured the meeting 
that all legal requirements in relation to the Annual Audit letter 2014/15 had 
been met.

Resolved

That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter 2014/15

7 KPMG - Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15

Darren Gilbert, Director of KPMG, presented the detail of this report.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed 
included: that the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was subject to a 
qualification letter mainly due to the identification of a number of errors and 
inaccuracies in relation to classification of overpayments and the recoding of 
income. The Teacher’s Pension Contributions and Pooling of Housing Capital 
Receipts received minor adjustments and an unqualified audit certification.

Members expressed concern at the level of errors reported and Darren Gilbert 
sought to reassure the meeting that it was common to find this level of error rate 
with the sample under analysis and plans to get a further analysis of the 
qualified item were underway. It was emphasised that there was a need to find 
out what had triggered these errors and to establish whether these were training 
issues or system related.  

In response to a question on whether the Internal Auditors picked on these 
errors, Jenny Strahan, Assistant Director – SWAP, informed the meeting that  

Page 6



the housing benefits claims were a part of the key control work area and SWAP 
was at the stage of scheduling field work and would be reporting on this at the 
next meeting. Given the level of errors discovered a question was posed on 
whether the sample base used for the analysis needed to be widened and 
Darren Gilbert explained that the sample was subject to a host of tests and 
analysis adhering to a strict methodology. If further work was required due to 
the opinion issued, that could be commissioned separately.

Resolved

1. That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report with 
concern about the errors discovered.

2. That the Finance department and Internal Auditors comment on the 
level of error findings in the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claims.

8 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update

Darren Gilbert, Director of KPMG, presented the detail of this report

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed 
included: that KPMG was adding value to their service by producing yearly 
updates on any new financial regulations, and giving guidance on the practical 
level of impact of such regulations and how assets could be protected . 
Concerns were expressed about the level of expenditure in the portfolio of 
assets and whether there was really any need for this. An example cited was 
the revaluation of roads on the balance sheet and the perceived minimal impact 
on the Authority’s borrowing capacity in real terms. It was explained that the 
accounting principle of fair value required this. 

Members sought reassurance that the Finance department was up to speed 
with all required changes in processes and procedures arising from 
recommendations made by the financial regulator, CIPFA. Mathew Tiller, Chief 
Accountant, affirmed that the Finance department was on track to implementing 
these recommendations. 

Resolved

1) That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report and 
queries whether the Authority has the resources to undertake the 
exercise of revaluing assets.

2) That no work should be done on the revaluation of the Highways 
until a Report has been submitted to the Audit Committee 

Page 7



explaining the need for the audit and the resources (including cost) 
of the revaluation.

9 Internal Audit 2015/16 Third Quarter Update Report

Jenny Strahan, Assistant Director – SWAP presented the detailed findings of 
this report.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed 
included: that the reported performance of schools was of particular concern. 
There was comment about the specific role of the Council and the value it adds 
to schools not being clearly defined. David Hill, Director of Planning - SWAP, 
explained that more schools had been earmarked for financial health visits with 
a view to taking a more themed approach for better engagement. It was noted 
that the low performance of schools appeared to be a rising trend and Members 
requested for an interim report on what was being done about this.

Cllr Richard Britton commented on apparent errors with dates and the tracking 
of the traffic lighting system used to categorise control assurance issues. In 
response to questions raised on the required variance for changing the status of 
an issue, David Hill responded that the standard period was 4 weeks noting that 
the errors in the report were not due to software problems but were typo errors 
which still needed to be taken seriously.

SWAP undertook to clarify dates shown in their reports as the Chairman could 
not understand how if an intermediate date slipped the final date remained the 
same.

In order to assure themselves as a Committee on the detail behind the findings 
on the various issues identified, a request was made about the possibility of 
Committee members having access to the SWAP web portal to enable 
members to drill further down into accounts to ascertain underlying records and 
transactions.  Michael Tiller confirmed that this was possible and would arrange 
for the facility to be in place.

Members noted that there appeared to be a disconnect between signing reports 
and noting how recommendations had been implemented. There was concern 
over the risk of wasting resources with recommendations being accepted and 
not implemented and the role of management in ensuring this was emphasised. 

The Chairman requested that a member of the Corporate Leadership Team is 
invited to the next Audit meeting to explain how audit recommendations are 
dealt with & tracked.

Michael Tiller informed the meeting that a report on how recommendations were 
being implemented would be circulated at the next scheduled meeting.

Page 8



Resolved

1. That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report and 
requests an interim report from the internal auditors on measures 
being taken to improve school audit performance.

2. That Members would be given access to the SWAP web portal in 
order to drill down into records for more detail behind reports 
presented.

3. That the Finance department produces regular reports showing the 
progress on how recommendations made are being implemented.

10 Information Governance

Ian Gibbons, Associate Director for Legal & Governance Services, presented 
the report. 

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed 
included:  that practical training needs relevant to specific areas had been 
identified for action. That in rationalising documents the importance of having an 
overarching management strategy could not be overemphasised in ensuring 
that documents that were discarded were done in an orderly manner.  

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding security in place for 
scanning devices being used for information storage, Mr. Gibbons assured the 
meeting that there was careful review of security with daily checks and 
supervision by Facilities Management and no security breach had been 
reported so far. 

He also informed the meeting that he had been in touch with the Information 
Commission Office regarding the findings identified by the ICO audit report and 
would report at the next meeting.

Resolved

1. That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report and that 
it was satisfied with the progress of the improvement programme.

11 Date of next meeting

The meeting noted that the next regular meeting of the Committee would 
be held on 8 March 2016. (Members should note that the March date has been 
cancelled and we apologise for the error).

The next meeting will be at 10:30 on Tuesday 26th April in the Kennett Room

Page 9



12 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

          (Duration of meeting:  14.00 – 15:00 p.m.)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718089, e-mail shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 10



1

Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2014-15

This report is in response to the findings prepared by KPMG who are responsible for 
undertaking the annual housing benefit subsidy audit.  The audit looked at decisions and 
assessments carried out in 2014-15.

1. Background

During 2014-15 the council’s housing benefit team were managing and maintaining in the 
region of 25,250 live claims and awarded housing benefit of £117 million to those claimants.  
The processing of claims must also be set in terms of the complex changes arising from 
welfare reform and the introduction of separate housing benefit schemes for working aged 
claimants and those of pensionable age.  At the time the caseload could be split into two 
almost equal parts, half being pensioners the other half working age.  As well as the 
separate housing benefit schemes the council also had to introduce a local council tax 
reduction scheme for working aged claimants and continue to manage the national scheme 
for pensioners.

2014-15 was only the second year of operating a number of welfare reforms which further 
complicated the ass
[...]
) 29 2046 8205 
 Audit  Fax +44 (0) 29 2046 8119 
 3 Assembly Square  darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk 

  Britannia Quay   
  Cardiff CF10 4AX   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.  

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory 
Information’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

 

M Hudson Esq 
Finance Director 
Wiltshire Council 
County Hall 
Bythesea Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire BA14 8JN 

5 April 2016 

 
  
  
  

Our ref WiltC/1617/Fee Letter 
  

Contact Adam Bunting 
 +44 (0)117 905 4470 
  

   

 
  

  

  
  

   

Dear Michael 

Annual audit fee 2016/17 
 

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at 
Wiltshire Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set 
out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd’s (PSAA’s) 
published work programme and fee scales. 

Planned audit fee 

The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison 
to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT. 

Audit area Planned fee 2016/17 Planned fee 2015/16 

Code of Audit Practice audit fee 167,420 167,420 

Audit of Pension Fund 24,246 24,246 

Certification of housing benefit grant claims  21,165 16,916 

 
PSAA has set the 2016/17 scale fees for both the audit of Council’s financial statements and the 
Pension Fund audit at the same level as for 2015/16, thereby preserving the 25 per cent reductions 
that were applied that year which in turn was in addition to the savings of up to 40 per cent in 
scale audit fees and certification fees in 2012/13.  The planned fees are in line with the scale fee.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
[...]
rganisation: 
 

 We have been unable to confirm at this 
stage the robustness of the project 
management arrangements outside the 
Programme Office. The failure to adhere to 
central good practice could manifest itself in 
poor business cases that do not adequately 
support the Council’s corporate objectives, 
poor planning and unexpected higher costs.  
For these reasons, we plan to review the 
adequacy of these arrangements as part of 
the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

 

  

Page 90



 
 

Confidential Healthy Organisation Report 
 

Page 51 of 82 

4.7  Information Management  

 
Effective Information Management is an 
important aspect of governance for any 
organisation. Effective Information 
Management will facilitate and support 
effective working, better decision-making, 
improved customer service and business 
transformation. A key component of 
information management is effective 
information governance, including the security. 
Although policies and processes should allow 
for information to be open and transparent to 
meet customer needs they must also ensure 
compliance with relevant legislation. 
 
Overall Conclusion 
Our overall conclusion is the Council has taken 
proactive steps to strengthen its information 
management arrangements and that this is a 
work in progress following the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) audit last year. 
Details of the Information Governance 
Framework are now available on line and it has 
practically completed its Business Continuity 
Plan (BCP). Furthermore, it has also kept 
control of its ICT resources and has identified 
and realised efficiencies from the better use of 
technology (SAP insourcing Project). However, 
the ICT Strategy is yet to be finalised and the 
lack of a formal and agreed link between the 
Council’s corporate objectives and the 
technology required to support them could 
result in technical investment decisions that 
are inappropriate, costly and fail to realise 
anticipated efficien
[...]
will submit an annual report to the Audit Committee providing an overall opinion 
of the status of risk and internal control within the Council, based on the internal audit work conducted during 
the previous year. 
 
In addition to the reporting lines outlined above, the Chief Executive / Directors of SWAP have the unreserved 
right to report directly to the Leader of the Council, the Chairman of the Audit Committee, the Council’s 
Corporate Directors or the External Audit Manager. 
 
Revised April 2016 
 
 
 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2014-15
	7 KPMG - Audit Fee Letter 2016/17
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at Wiltshire Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit A...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus
	Following completion of the Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts, PSAA received a payment in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings. PSAA will distribute this and any other surpluses from audit fees to audited bodies, on a timetable to be ...
	This distribution will be made directly by PSAA and not via KPMG. Based on current information, PSAA anticipates that the amount of the redistribution is likely to be in the order of 15% of the scale fee.
	Factors affecting audit work for 2016/17
	We plan and deliver our work to fulfil our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by th
[...]
Smith Square
	London
	SW1P 3HZ
	In setting the fee, we have assumed that:
	Where these assumptions are not met, we will be required to undertake additional work and charge an increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial statements will be re-visited when we issue the detailed audit plan.
	Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:
	Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the Audit Committee.

	8 KPMG - External Audit Plan
	External Audit �Plan
	Headlines
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	Other matters
	Appendices
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 17

	9 SWAP - Internal Audit Activity - Q4 Update 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2016 AT KENNET 
COMMITTEE ROOM.

Present:

Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge

Also  Present:

Cllr Atiqul Hoque and Maggie Rae

13 Apologies and Membership Changes

Apologies were received from Cllr Rosemary Brown.

The Chairman reported a permanent change of committee membership as 
agreed at the last Council meeting on 23 February 2016 where Cllr Stephen 
Oldrieve was replaced by Cllr Mike Hewitt as a Committee Member and Cllr 
Atiqul Hoque replaced Cllr Mike Hewitt as a substitute. 

14 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman formally announced the passing of Cllr Jeff Osborn and gave 
details of funeral and reception arrangements.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 were presented.

Resolved:
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 26 January 2016.

16 Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest made.



17 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions

There were no questions from the public or members of the Committee under
this item.

18 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2014-15

Michael Hudson presented on this item.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed
included: the high volume of caseloads handled, the level of complexity 
surrounding welfare reforms and the processing of related claims. Michael 
Hudson noted that compared to other unitary authorities the error rate for 
Wiltshire Council came out at a lower level of settlement and below average. He 
identified staff appraisal and training as the main areas requiring improvement 
to raise performance levels.

Darren Gilbert, Director, KPMG, reassured Members and reiterated that whilst 
the level of errors was material and therefore reported it was common place 
given the complexity of issues being dealt with and that it was not exclusive to 
Wiltshire Council.  He noted that the external auditors were very satisfied with 
the findings on the Housing Benefit Subsidy.

Darren Gilbert clarified that the extrapolation methods referred to in the report 
were standard methods of assessment consistently used and applied by 
Auditors and were not methods exclusively designed by KPMG. 

In response to questions posed on high staff turnover and the attendant 
reasons, Michael Hudson informed Members that the problem of staff turnover 
was mainly due to the age profile of employees and the consequent effect of 
retirements and redundancies. He highlighted that not all vacancies created due 
to retirements and redundancies had been filled hence the pressure on staff 
and risk of errors among other problem areas. In response to questions raised 
regarding overpayments and fraud Michael Hudson announced that an Annual 
Fraud report that was currently being compiled would be taken to the next Audit 
Committee to furnish Members with more detail regarding fraud activity within 
all areas of the Council.



19 KPMG - Audit Fee Letter 2016/17

Daren Gilbert informed Members that the Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 was an 
advance notice of the key elements of audit work proposed for the financial year 
and the fee that would be charged.

In response to a question posed regarding the £5,000 increase in the Housing 
Benefit Grant Claims fee, Daren Gilbert noted that the fee reflected the 
relatively high volume of claims involved and consequent level of work required.

Resolved

That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the Audit Fee Letter 
2016/17

20 KPMG - External Audit Plan

Darren Gilbert, Director of KPMG, presented the detail of this report.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed
included: the significant accounting risks surrounding the administration of the  
Better Care Fund, the challenges of closing the funding gap and achieving 
value for money, reporting of changes to the financial statements and the cost 
of the external audit. 

In response to concerns raised about the total cost of the external audit, Darren 
Gilbert noted that the 2016/17 audit fee was set externally as always by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). He further highlighted that the 
2016/17 fee had been set at the same level as that set for 2015/16 and this had 
preserved  25% reductions applied that year.  This was in addition to savings of 
up to 40% in scale audit fees and certification fees achieved in 2012/13. Darren 
Gilbert informed the meeting that the external audit fee was relatively cheaper 
compared to that paid by other councils and the benefits were far reaching.

Cllr Baroness Scott noted that the Council Executive vigorously challenge the 
fees payable to KPMG every year and had negotiated and worked hard with 
KPMG in bringing the fees down to the current amount.  Michael Hudson 
informed Members that the procurement of external audit and future fees 
payable was being looked at. 

On the issue of changes to the financial statements, Michael Hudson assured 
Members that no significant changes had been made to financial statements 
submitted without the Committee having had sight of those and any changes 
would continue to be reported to the Executive and to the Committee.



Darren Gilbert commended the Council for being ahead of the game in being 
compliant with regulations that were yet to be enforced within the next two 
years. He noted that this added value by expediting the whole audit process 
and allowing better efficiency and focus of resources into more critical areas of 
concern.

Resolved

That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the External Audit
Plan

21 SWAP - Internal Audit Activity - Q4 Update 2015/16

The Vice-Chairman expressed concern about the increasing list of 
recommendations from internal audit activity that had not yet been implemented 
and noted that by not responding to the outcome of internal audit work being 
done the Council was not living up to its philosophy of continuous improvement 
nor achieving value for money.

Maggie Rae, representing the Corporate Directors (CDs), acknowledged that 
the regular contact between the CDs and the committee had drifted due to the 
recent focus on budgeting and cost cutting processes within the Council. She 
emphasised that CDs are keen to reinstate this regular contact in order to 
interface with the team and be proactively involved in resolving issues. Mrs. 
Rae noted that the reason for recommendations appearing not to have been 
progressed was mainly due to the impact of policy changes and hence 
recommendations not requiring any action or indeed requiring to be closed. 

She commended the new audit process proposed and commented that it gave 
a more rounded view of the organisation and enabled the process of delving 
deeper into areas requiring improvement and success. This was a process that 
the CDs would want to work on and improve.

The Chairman commented that the response received and action taken since 
the Committee highlighted the issue of outstanding recommendations was 
commendable. 

Stuart Trubee, Senior Auditor – SWAP, took the Committee through the initial 
processes for accessing live Audit Reports and related data from the SWAP 
web portal.  It was noted that the Committee would require adequate training in 
order to be able to access and use the system effectively.



Resolved

That SWAP would organise a training session for the Audit Committee to 
enable Members to effectively access audit reports on the SWAP web 
portal.

Jenny Strahan, Assistant Director – SWAP, presented the detailed findings of
the Internal Audit Activity - Q4 update 2015/16.  In the course of the 
presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed included: changes in 
presentation of information, enhancement and volume of reporting, the use of 
improved charts and graphs, positive results on internal audit activity 
performance reviews and concerns about findings on schools earmarked for 
financial health visits.

In response to questions regarding the basis of selection of the schools involved 
and the subsequent findings Jenny Strahan informed Members that 5 out of 9 
schools reviewed had performance issues and that the reviews were done in 
conjunction with the Schools and Budget team with direction given to focus on 
schools with areas of high risk. Concerns expressed also focused on 
opportunity for fraud which put individuals, schools and the Council at risk and 
the challenge faced by schools in recruiting governors with relevant finance 
skills.

Michael Hudson commented that there was no evidence to suggest widespread 
fraud among schools but there were areas for improvement to ensure robust 
financial controls and strong financial stewardship within schools in the county. 
He noted that there was doubt as to whether recommendations made were 
being communicated to relevant finance committees and governors within 
schools and this was to be followed up. 

Jenny Strahan informed the meeting that as a result of the findings made 
regarding schools and academies, SWAP would follow up on recommendations 
made and further work would be taking place within the next 6 months focusing 
on school improvement.

The future role of the Council when all schools become academies was also 
raised for careful consideration.
 
Resolved

1. That the Audit Committee notes with concern the findings reported 
about schools. 

2. That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, on behalf of the Committee 
would prepare a note to significant people within and outside the 
Council who are not part of the Committee, to highlight the issues 
raised and seek a concerted resolution.



Healthy Organisation

Cllr. Richard Britton, Vice-Chairman, commended the Healthy Organisation 
theme review and commented that it was a well-structured and comprehensive 
presentation of the organisation and there was huge opportunity to link internal 
audit work with management performance and use the themed wheels in the 
diagram as a demonstration of the level of continuous improvement ongoing in 
the defined areas. 

He noted that this integrated approach would make internal audit work the 
catalyst for achieving green status on the wheel - targeting internal audit work at 
areas of amber and working with the organisation to move them to green.

On the issue of whether Cabinet should take ownership of this process Cllr 
Baroness Scott commented that Cabinet would be keen to take ownership of 
the process and noted that it was important to manage the process well given 
the political sensitivities surrounding some of the issues.

In response to questions raised regarding the high number of amber themed 
results, Jenny Strahan responded that most of these emanated from legacy 
issues inherited and there was more work to be done with mapping and 
reporting on the various wheels to depict a more accurate picture on 
performance and improvement. It was also noted that given the challenges 
surrounding activities and risks the amber status could not be avoided entirely 
and Members were just seeking reassurance that everything that could be 
possibly done for improvement was being done. 

The issue of cyber risk was also raised and reference was made to the findings 
of the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) audit, improved information 
governance, control of ICT resources and training provided to all partners on 
cyber risk. Jenny Strahan informed the meeting that SWAP would be 
undertaking further work on ICT. 

Concerns were also raised regarding the level of training that Area Boards have 
on risk assessment and how it impacts on their decision making. 

Cllr Britton subsequently proposed a recommendation which was ratified by the 
Committee. 

Resolved:

That the Cabinet receive a presentation on the Healthy Organisation 
system and consider its integration with the internal audit programme and 
its use in the furtherance of the continuous improvement philosophy. 



22 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  Times Not Specified)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718089, e-mail shirley,agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


